{a) insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimnstrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

You do not have to give any contact nformation

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Kentaro Limited 04918516
in The Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Diviston 7099 of 2014

{full name of court]

We, Simon Harns, Cameron Gunn and Mark Supperstone of ReSolve Partners Limited, One
America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB

Jomt Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

l (b) 9 September 2015 (b) 8 March 2016

Signed %

Joint Administrator

pated D AP SOI6

Contact Details-

ReSolve Pariners Limited

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help MNathan May

Companies House to contact you if there 1s a
query on the form The contact information that

you give will be visible to searchers of the pubiic Tel 020 7702 9775

recard

SATURDAY

DX Number DX Exchange

'n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
ipantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AS4KUVMO*
A30

09/04/2016 #17

COMPANIES HOUSE




RE|SOLVE

Our ref ADMKEND1/SH/ICCINM/CD/040
5 April 2016

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

One America Square
Crosswall

London

EC3N 2LB

T 0207702 9775
F 0845 094 1160

www resolvegroupuk.com

Dear Sirs
Kentaro Limited — In Administration (the Company)

Please find enclosed my report on the progress of the Administration of the Company for the pernod from 9
September 2015 to 8 March 2016 which should be read in conjunction with my previous report to creditors

Rights of creditors

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of five per cent in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Admirmistrators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the
same detalls in the same time Imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of ten per cent in value
of the unsecured creditors {Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount andfor
basis of the adminstrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limat

Should you have any queries In relation to this matter please do not hesitate to contact Nathan May of this
office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Kentaro Limited

Simon Harns

Joint Administrator

For enquinies regarding this correspondence please contact

Contact name Nathan May
Phone number 020 3326 8579
Email nathan mayi@re solvegroupuk com

The aflaxs business and property of the Company are betng managed by the jont admenssy ators
Prnczpals. Partners, Dweciors and stafl acting as admunsirators adminstrabive recemvers or supervisors act as agents of the company oves which they are apponted at all mes, and without personal Eabiity
Cameson Guan Mark Supperstone and Sumon Hams are icensed i the Urvted Kingdom dy the Insttute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

ADM - PRBWW
Registered office address One America Square | Crosswall | London | EC3N 2LB




Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 April 2016

Kentaro Limited
In Administration {the Company)

Joimnt Administrators’ progress report
For the period 8 September 2015 to 8 March 2016



Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 Apni 2016

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Administrators’ actions since the last report
3 Receipts and payments

4 Assets

5 Dividend prospects

6 Investigation into the affairs of the Company
7 Extension to the penod of Administration

8 Pre-Administration costs

9 Administrators' remuneration

10 Admimstraiors’ expenses

11 Further information and complaints

12 Summary

APPENDICES

I Statutory information

Il Receipts and payments accounts

n Administrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy and narrative
Iv Administrators’ tme costs summary



Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 Apnil 2016

1 INTRODUCTION

As you may be aware, Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and |, were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Company on 10 October 2014  Thus report on the progress of the Administration covers the period 9 September
2015 to 8 March 2016 and should be read in conjunction with my report and proposals to creditors dated 2
December 2014 and progress reports dated 6 May 2015 and 8 September 2015

Foilowing the approval of creditors on 25 September 2015, the Administratron has been extended for a further 12
months

Please find attached the statutory nformation relating to the Company at Appendix /
2  ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE MY LAST REPORT
Since the Admimistraiors’ last report the following matters have been completed

. Continued to collect deferred consideration amounts from Lenani Limited {(company number
09256851) (Lenan or the Purchaser)

- Lizused with Lenani and Taylor Wessing Solicitors (TWS), regarding a clam for damages following the
third party termination of a contract included in the sale agreement to the purchaser

" Liaised with Bircham Dyson Bell LLP {(BDB) solicitors regarding the Company's Talent Management
Division {TMD) and distributed funds to the TMD claimants

- Liaised with Bird and Bird LLP (BBL) solicitors regarding the Company’s boxing nights funds

. Corresponded with the respective group companies hquidators in Switzertand, Sweden and Germany
in respect of those proceedings and made enquimnes into the financial affarrs of the respective entities

. Reviewed and attempted to recover amounts owed to the Company in respect of book debts and
haised with Mr Grothe In relation to his assistance with recovery of the same

= Reviewed other assets potentally realisable for the benefit of creditors

. Held a meeting of creditors by correspondence to agree an extension to the Administration
. Dealt with creditor claims and enquiries, and

= Addressed all my statutory dubles associated with the Administration

3 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the perniod from 9 September 2015 to 8 March
2016 are attached at Appendix lf

Please note the receipts and payments accounts are shown separately by currency
4, ASSETS

Piease note the below section details asselts dealt with duning the reporting penod (9 September 2015 to 8
March 2016) or those yet to be realised For details of the Company’s assets dealt with in previous reporting
periods please refer to my previous reports

Sate of certain assets

As previously reported, on 17 November 2014, [ completed a sale of certain assets and contracts held by the
Company to Lenan for £100,000 The sale included an agreed profit spht in respect of a centract (the
Football Club contract), details of which were provided in my previous report to creditors

The purchase consideration of £100,000 was payable by way of £25,000 due on completion with the balance
payable by way of deferred considerations, payabie quarterly, of £25,000 The last instalment was due on 1
August 2015



Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 April 2016

To date only £90,000 has been received The Purchaser has defaulted on the consideration due on 1
August 2015 and only £15,000 of the final 25,000 has been received to date | am presently liaising with the
Purchaser to rectify this default and expect payment to be received shortly

In the event of the Purchaser's continued failure to adbere to the terms of the sale, the Administrators will
consider enforcing its secunty over.Lenam and/or call in the perscnal guarantee granted by Mr Grothe in
respect of Lenani’'s obligations

Recently the Football Ciub contract has been terminated by the football club, thereby withdrawing the
possibility of any profit share income as per the terms of the sale agreement The Purchaser disputes the
validity of termination and as a result, the Purchaser and the Joint Administrators have jointly instructed TWS
to harse with the football club regarding the validity of termination  This matter I1s currently ongoing and |
hope to provide an update in my next report Realisations n this regard are uncertain

Cash at bank
As detailed in my last progress report, the Company held nine accounts with Barclays Bank PLC {Barciays),

six of which were foreign currency accounts The below funds are held in bank accounts m the same
currency as the onginal account, save for the nominal balance held in the Company's Swiss Francs account

Account Name Amount Currency Comment

Euro current account 48,193 Euros

Current account 1,733  Pounds sterling

Busmess premium account - Pounds sterling

US Dollar current account 1,465 US dollars

Swiss Franc account 26 Swiss Francs

Sauerland boxing account 15 Pounds steriing Beneficiary to be determined
Sauerland boxing Euro account 65,955 Euros Beneficiary to be determined
Saueriand boxing US Dollar account 6,941 US Dollars Beneficiary to be determined
Talent management division account 16,531 Pounds sterling See TMD section below
TMD account

As advised previously, the funds relating to the TMD were held in a designated bank account, separate from
the Administration funds Following advice from BDB that the funds are held for the benefit of the TMD
claamants (the Clamants), | agreed a settlement with the Claimants to distnbute the funds held on a pan
passu basis Funds totaling £17,123 were distributed and an amount of £3,000 held o cover Admmistrators’
costs

Boxing division accounts

As formerly advised, | was contacted by the ultimate nghts holder who granted the Company the ability to
explot certam boxing television nghts in vanous jurisdictions  The nghts holder 1s clarming an enttlernent to
alf the funds held | sought legal advice to determine the correct beneficiary of amounts held in the boxing
accounts and instructed BBL {o haise directly with the ultimate nghts holders’ solicitors

BBL has proposed a number of ophions in order to resolving this matter, which t am currently considening
Correspondence with the ultimate nghts holder 1s ongoing and | will update creditors in my subsequent report
on the ouicome

Dividend from SHL Group

As previously reporied, the Company's subsichary company, Sports Holdings Limited {SHL), declared a
dividend to shareholders pre-appointment, however the £1 million owed to the Company was not paid | have
been adwised by Mr Grothe's legai representative that the Company waved its entilement to receive the
dividend declared

Mr Grothe has adwvised the Company’s electronic and financial records are held on s parent company,
Kentaro AG's {AG) server n Switzerland  Following AG's hquidation (subsequently overturned), AG's
fandlord refused access to the server unless outstanding rental amounts were paid The directors of the
-renstated AG eventually arranged the release of the server However, the server is now heid by the General
Attorney in Bern, Switzerland as part of an ongoing FIFA investigation | am adwised AG has again been
placed into iquidation 1 am hiaising with AG's iquidator in an attempt to gain access o the server despite the

ey AF



Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 Apnl 2016

ongoing investigation into FIFA's affairs | will advise creditors in my subsequent report of any update
Intercompany debtors

The Company has two intercompany debts due from subsidiaries of AG based In Sweden and Germany
The amounts outstanding as per Company accounts are £100,000 and €200,000 respectively

Both the Swedish and German AG subsidianies are subject to insolvency proceedings in ther respective
junsdichons Accordingly, realisations from the intercompany debtors are currently unknown | continue to
haise with the hquidators i the relevant junsdictions peniodically to establish the hkelihood of a return to
creditors However, no update on the likely return has been received

Director’s loan account

As detalled in my previous report, Company records show an amount of £122,053 due from Mr Grothe tn
respect of an outstanding director’'s loan account

The Joint Administrators have wntten to Mr Grothe requesting repayment, however he has indicated the loan
has been repaid Documentation to support Mr Grothe's assertion has been requested, however | am
advised the supporting nformation 1S contained on AG's server which, as outlined earlier in this report, 1s
currently unavailable Any future realisations are therefore uncertain

Office furniture and equipment

As advised in my previous report, the last physical asset to be realised was a large autographed Muhammad
Ali print on canvas, which was sold at a sports memarabiia auction in May 2015 for £360 {less auction
commussions), resulting in net funds of £295 In addition, £73 has been realised from the sale of
miscellaneous mobile phones  No further realisations are expected from this source

Book debts

As at 10 October 2014, the Company's records indicated debts of £1 008 million due to the Company
Please note this total contains amounts due from debtors 1n vanous currencies which have been converted
Into sterling for ease of reporting The amounts recovered will be subject to foreign exchange (FX) currency
fluctuations  To mitigate FX fluctuations, Administration currency accounts have been opened

The book debts have been split into the Company's business divisions as follows
Trade debtors (primanly footbalf and excluding boxing)

I have written to all known trade debtors to request payment of outstanding amounts, totalkng circa £745,000
in Company's records Of the balance due, circa £628,000 relates to amounts purportedly owing to the
Company where contracts or invoices are not avallable or are subject to dispute In addition, the major
debtors are located i junsdictions cutside of the European Union (EU), making commencement of legal
action (If necessary) to recover amounts more complex Furthermore, several debtors have responded with
proof of payment of the amounts outsianding prior to Aaministration, tnerepy reducing the vaiue of the ledger

To actively pursue the debtors, 1 instructed Mr Grothe to assist in the recovery of book debts, pnmanly those
related to football and outside the EU junsdicion No funds have been realised dunng the reporting period
and any further recoveries are currently uncertain :

Talent management division debtors

£43,860 relates to debtors payable in relation to the Company's TMD and as advised previously, £3,600 was
recerved n relation to this  This amount was included in the pan passu distnbution to clamants, as
mentioned above

Several debtors have responded with proof of payment of the amounts outstanding pnor o the Administration
and in any event, further recoveries would not be available to the Administration estate  Accordingly, the
Administrators do not intend to actively pursue the outstanding amounts and no further recoveries are
eXD_ected . N - -+ For oA ' “r I PR § 5 id

I



- ey

Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 April 2016

Trade debtors — Boxing

As advised previously, | was contacted by the ultmate nghts holder whao granted the Company the ability to
exploit certain boxing television nghts in vanous jurisdictions  Circa £219,000 relates to amounts outstanding
from boxing trade debtors for the exploitation of boxing nights prior to the purported date of termination of the
agreement However, the nghts holder 1s claiming an entitiement to any recovenes recewved BBL 1S baising
with the ultimate nghts holder in this regard and correspondence 1s ongoing

No amounts have been received in the reporting period 1n respect of boxing trade debtors  Accordingly, total
realisattons in this regard are as previously reported, USD 7,500 These amounts are held separately from
other trade debtors wthilst the dispute with the uitimate nghts holder 1s ongoing Further recovenes are
presently unknown, due to the ongotng dealings with the ultimate nghts holder and them contacting debtors
directly Any further realisations are uncertam

Based on present information the value of the debtor ledger will be significantiy less than indicated in the
Company's records  Further recoveries are currently unknown and [ will update creditors further In
subsequent report

5 DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured creditors

The records held at Companies House indicated that the Company granted a fixed and floating charge in
favour of HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) in March 2007, registered on 31 March 2007

Following my appointment HSBC confirmed no amounts remained outstanding Accordingly, a statement of
satisfaction has been filed at Companies House by the Joint Administrators

Preferential creditors

The Statement of Affars, lodged by Mr Grothe on 3 December 2014, anticipated £33,868 in preferential
creditors | have receved a claim from the Redundancy Payments Office for £48,648

It 1s anticipated employees may also have further balancing claims in respect of arrears of wages {up to £80C
each) and holiday pay Due to the present uncerfainty of a distnbution to preferential crediors these amounts
have not been calculated to date

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affarrs included unsecured creditors with an estimated total liabiity of £11 8millon | have
receved claims from 43 creditors at a total of £7 8 milion 1t should be noted no adudication on claims has
been conducted

A dividend to non-preferential creditors 1s currently uncertain and wili be dependent on future asset realisations |
wili update creditors In my subsequent report

6 INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an witial investigation inte the Company's affars to establish whether there were any potential
asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further investigation | took into account the public interest,
potential recovenes, the funds likely to be avallable to fund an investigation, and the costs involved There
were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment

Within six months of my appointment as Jomnt Administrator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Department for Business, Innovations and Skills to include any matters which have come to my attention dunng
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit
to be concerned with the management of the company | confirm that my confidential report has been submitted

7 EXTENSION TO THE PERIOD OF ADMINISTRATION
As detalled above, there are several outstanding matters that require further investigation and assets that remain

to be realsed The current extension, which was approved by creditors on 25 September 2015, expires on 9
October 2016 Consideration will be given to the requirement for a further extension in due course




Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 Apnl 2016

8 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As previously reported, the Joint Admimistrators’ pre-appointment time costs up to the date of appointment on 10
October 2014 totalled £30,804 To date no amounts have been paid Iin respect of the Joint Administraters’ pre-
appointment costs

The approval of pre-appointment costs was recewved from unsecured creditors on 18 December 2014

A schedule of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time-costs 1s included at Appendix IV

The following professional advisors have been utilised pre-appointment

Professionai Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement Fees incurred to Paid
date (£)
Shakespeare Martineau LLP Legal fees Time costs 10,000 Yes

{formerly SGH Martineau LLP)
Pius disbursements where appiicable
9 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Joint Adminisirators’ remuneration was previously authornsed at a meeting of creditors, held by
correspondence, on 18 December 2014 {o be drawn on a time cost basis

The Joint Administraiors’ tme costs to 8 March 2016 amount to £255,176, representing 917 hours work at an
average charge out rate of £278 per hour Of this amount £11,930 was charged in the perod between 9
September 2015 and 8 March 2016, at an average charge out rate of £302 per hour

The Joint Administrators have drawn £16,667 in respect of therr time costs No remuneration has been drawn
during this reporting penod

A schedute of the Jont Administrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy and a narrative descnption of the
work undertaken in the Admrmistration to date, together with the time costs incurred to date 1s attached as
Appendices lif and IV Creditors should note that since my proposals were 1ssued there has been a change to
the charge out rates  These are delalled in Appendix Ill, together with my previous charge out rates

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ published by the Assocration of Business Recovery
Professionals 1s available at the link - htip /imww resolvegroupuk com/fresources Please note that there are
different versions of the Gudance Notes, and in this case you should refer to the November 2011 version A hard
copy of both documents can be obtamned, free of charge, on request from the address below

10 ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

The Joint Administrators’ expenses to 8 March 2016 amount to £1,640 Of the lotal, £970, was incurred in
respect to category two disbursements | confirm the basis of charging category two disbursements was
approved by unsecured creditors on 18 December 2014

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ expenses 1s shown at Appendix ifi and these remamn unpaid at the date
of this report



13
F

Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 April 2016

Professional advisors

The following professional adwvisors have been used in this matier

Professional Advisor Nature of | Fee Fees Amount Amount
Work Arrangement Incurred to Paid | outstanding
date
(£) (E) (£)
Lambert Smith Hampton | Agent/ Valuer | Time costs 5,446 5,446 -
(formerly ES (Group)
Lims#ed)
Bircham Dyson Bell LLP Solicitors Time costs 3,000 3,000 -
Bud & Bird LLP Solicitors Time costs 33,132 12,500 20,632
Schoch, Auer & Partner Solicitors Time costs 1,248 1,248 -
Wasserman Media Group | Agent/ Valuer | Fixed fee 4000 4 000 -
Taylor Wessing Solicitors Condiional fee - - -
arrangement
Philipp Grothe Debt Conditional fee - - -
collection arrangement

Plus disbursements where applicable

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the comptexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them The
fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable 1n the circumstances of this
case

Lambert Smith Hampton Limited (LSH) was instructed to provide a valuation of the Company's assets and
asstst with sale of same LSH has also undertaken a review of the leasehold interest in the Company's
premises and completed a review and recommendation of the offer received

BDB has been insirucied fo provide legal adwce n respect of the treatment of the TMD pre and post
appomntment funds and haise with the legal representative acting on behalf of the TMD Claimants

BBL was instructed to assist with negotiations with Lenan, draft the sale agreements associated with the
sale and provide legal advice throughout the sale process They have also been instructed to provide advice
in respect of the boxing accounts and the beneficiary of funds held Advice in this regard is presently
ongoing

Schoch, Auer & Partner was instructed to provide advice on the progression of the liguidation of AG

Wasserman Media Group was also instructed to provide an independent review of the terms of the Football
Club contract

TWS has been instructed by the Purchaser in respect of the purported termination of the Football Club
contract TWS has confirmed it will also act on behaif of the Administrators in respect of this matter as the
Football Club contract remains in the Company’s name

Mr Grothe has been Iinstructed to assist with collection of the Company's debtors Mr Grothe will be
remunerated on a success fee basis of 15 per cent of nel recoveries

11 FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of five per cent in value
of the unsecured creditors (incleding the creditor in question) request further details of the Administrators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the
same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of ten per cent In value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply {o court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the-Administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
withun eight weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar apphcation to court
within the same time hmi




Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 Aprd 2016

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding this Administration, please contact Cameron Gunn
in the first instance If you consider that we have not dealt with your cormment or complaint appropriately, you
may request we perform an internal independent review of your complaint  This review would be undertaken
by a person within ReSolve not involved in the Admmistration A request for a review can be made in writing
to the Comphance Manager, ReSolve Partners Limited, One America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB
or by email to mark supperstone@resolvegroupuk com

If you still feel that you have not received a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint
to the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service Any such complamis should be addressed to
The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, or you may emall
ip complamnts@@insolvency gst gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 The Complaints Gateway will in turn
determine if such complaint should be addressed by Mr Gunn’'s, Mr Supperstone’s or Mr Hamis' regulatory
bady

12 SUMMARY

As detalled earlier in this report, the Administration has been extended to 9 October 2016 to allow for any
settfement in respect of the Football Club contract and collectron of outstanding amounts due to the Company
At present the timescale to conclude this matter 1s uncertan  Should a subsequent extension be necessary, |
shall be required to submit an application to Court for a further extension to be granted

Should sufficient funds be recewved to enable a distnbution {o the unsecured creditors, | will consider a move fo
Ligudation in accordance with my proposals Alternatively the Company will exit Administration by way of
dissolution

Should you have any queries in relation to this matier please do not hesitate to contact Nathan May of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Kentaro Limited

e

Siman Hamns
Joint Administrator

For enquiries regarding this correspondence please contact

Contact name  Nathan May
Phone number 020 3326 8579
Emal nathan mav@resolvegroynuk com

The affaers busmess and property of the Company are bemg managed by the jouit admimsyyators
Pnncpals Partners Dwectors and staff actng as admr ad or supervisors act as agents of he company over whch they are apponted at all bmes and without personal Eabdity
Cameron Guan Mark Supperstsne nd Sanon Harms are keensed in the United Kingdom by the Insthe of Chartorgd Accountants w England and Wales




Kentaro Limited
Progress report

5 Apnl 2016
APPENDIX |
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name Kentaro Limited
Previous name N/A
Company number 04918516
Date of incorporation 1 October 2003
Trading address Urit 304 Design Centre East
Chelsea Harbour
London
SW10 OXF
Current registered office c/o ReSolve Partners Limited
One Amernica Square
Crosswall
London
EC3N 2LB
Former registered office Eighth Floor
6 New Street Square
London
EC4A 3AQ
Principal trading activity The acquisition and sale of television nights for sporting events
Appomintment details
Date of appointment 10 Cctober 2014
Appointment made by The Court
Court name High Court of Justice, London
Court Reference 7099 of 2014
Administrators appointed Cameron Gunn Insolvency Practtioner Number 9362
Mark Supperstone Insolvency Practitioner Number 9734
Simon Harris Insolvency Prachiioner Number 11372

Dates of extenstons of
Administration

Paragraph 100(2) statement

Directors
Current Director

Former Directors
{last three years)

12 months to 9 October 2016 - creditor approval

Any act required or authonsed under any enaciment to be done by an

administrator may be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or

alone

Phihpp Grothe

James Elliott
Philip Ercolano
Jonathan Hill
Ronu Miah
Chnishan Radeke



Kentaro Limited
Progress report

5 Aprd 2016
Share capital
Authorised Allotted, called up and fully paid
1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
Shareholders
Kentaro AG 1,000 Ordinary Shares 100 per cent
Charge holder Charge type Date created Date registered
Chelsea Harbour Limited  Rent Secunty Deposit Deed 18 November 2013 31 January 2013
HSBC Bank plc Fixed and Floating charge Debenture 30 March 2007 31 March 2007

Chelsea Harbour Limited

Rent Secunty Deposit Deed 31 October 2005 3 November 2005




Kentaro Limited
Progress report

5 Apnl 2016

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Sterling Funds

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIQD 10 OCTOBER 2014 TO 8 MARCH 2016

APPENDIX Il

“iEstimated
ib'REanse
TR T
/ Estimated 10-Oct-14 09-Sap-15 Total
f§t§‘i5”ﬁe’nt to to
'f\lf"'ﬂ Ak
. af Q{falrs 08-S5ep-15 08-Mar 16
Note fadE g ¢ £ £
RECEIPTS s res
Computer Equipment . Lfd'_c‘e‘_?iém 200 00 200 00
Fumiture and Equpment v LA250 425000 368 20 4618 20
Cash at bank g&'a19 171275 - 171275
GCash at bank - Boxing accounts 1 TS 12 14 12 14
Cash at bank - Talent Management Diusion {third party funds} 2 <, 16,531 16 522 B3 - 16 522 83
Sundry Refund - Sky i, 371869 - 37169
Tatent Debtors (lturd party funds) 3 Unceitain 360000 - 3600 00
Trade Debtors Lincértain . -
Boxing Debtors (beneficiary to be detemmined) - - -
Suspense Account 4 - 3,684 83 - 3684 83
Contribulion to costs 5 , 2,300 78 - 2300 78
Gaodwill 1 100 - 100
Football Club Contract 1 100 - 100
Foothall Club Contract proft share commission 6 157 578 - -
Seller's Records 1 100 100
Shares - Sports Holdings Limited 99 K6 74996 00 15 000 00 B89 996 00
Maich Agreement 1 100 - 100
Subsidiary divdend Uncertain - -
Intercompany debtors - Swedish AG subsidiary Unceriamn - -
Intercompany debtors - German AG subsidiary Uncertain - -
Overdrawn direclor’s foan Uncertain . . .
375,277 107 655 02 15,368 20 123,023 22
PAYMENTS
Office Holders Fees 18 666 67 16 666 67
AgenisfValuers fees 9 200 00 24600 9 446 00
Agents/Valuers disbursemenis 360 95 - 360 95
Contnbution to Cosls 300000 3 000 00
Legat feas 20748 36 3 000 09 23 748 36
Legal dishursements 1808 19 - 1808 19
Storage costs 271270 184 95 2 897 65
Statutory Adwertising 150 00 7500 22500
Bank charges 1128 370) 758
Tatent Claimants 17,12283 17 12283
VAT Irecowrable 4920 49 20
Insurance of assets 73118 731 18
55,389 33 20,674 28 76,063 61
BALANCE (Roceipls less Payments) 52,265 69 (5,306 DB) 46,959 61
Represented by
Current account - non interest beanng 43 959 61
Tafent management divsion account - non interest beanng 3 000 00
US Dollar account - non interest beanng
Etro accounl - non interest beanng -
Boxmg Eure account - non interest beanng -
VAT payable -
VAT recenable -
VAT Control Account -
TOTAL CASH IN HAND 46,959 61

Simon Harns
Joiunt Admmistrator
05 Apnl 2016

Note
1 Benefhciary of certain boxing funds o be determined - cash at bank may be subject to thud party clams
2 Thurd party funds - Beneficiary tatent management claimants
3 Thid panty funds Beneficiary talent management claimants
4 Amourt refates 1o a post appointment credit in the Company bank actount which may relate 1o a Kentaro AG recerpl

5 Amount includes costs cowered by the Swedish liquidator for usit to storage facility to go though company records of Kentaro A8 who they are appointed over

6 Profit share comrission may increase  Mimmum amounis payable delailed only in estimated Statement of Affars




Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 Apnd 2018

US Dollar Funds
KENTARO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 10 OCTOBER 2014 TO 8 MARCH 2016

Estimited” '
“Ho'REalise
- ;;::&maggu“ 10-Oct 14, 09-Sep 15 Total
r,’ Statemegt to to
“"" ?: Qﬂym 03 Sep 15 D8-Mar 16
Nate - R uss us s us $
RECEIPTS g 5 £ i
Computer Equipment ,&,ﬁmﬁ%ﬁm S
Fumiiure and Equipment ﬁ&%*ﬁxﬁ . ; .
Cash at bank ‘ i»ﬁgﬁms | 2960 79 - 2,950 79
Cash at bank - Boxing accounts 1 :E,fﬁ;g,%); 693678 ¢ SN 6,936 78
Cash at bank Talent Management Drusion {beneficiary {o be delermmed) 2 «£+16 §%§ - - 1 -
Sundry Refund Sky B r oy - )
Talent Debtors (keneficiary lo be determined) 3 ® ,l,'.l'gée?f”am‘ - -
Trade Debtors Zlncéran 147500 1,475 00
Boxing Debtors (beneficiary to be delermined) B 7 500 00 - 7,500 00
Suspense ACCouUnt 4 ST - - -
Contnbution to costs 5 ‘Zf'f*‘r S '
Goodwl R . - -
Foalbatt Club Contract A1 . - -
Football Club Contract profit share commission B 1574578 - -
Seller's Records = A - -
Shares - Sports Holdings Lumited . " 99996 - -
Match Agreement w.i 1 - - -
Subsxfiary divdend Lfncéqam | - ¢ ! -
Intercompany debtors Swedish AG substdiary \5U§66ﬂa|ﬂ - ¢ - f -
Intercompany debtors - German AG subsidiary ~Uiidetian ' S -
Cherdrawn director's loan Uncertain | : - -
375,277 18,872 57 | ! 18,872 57
1 i
PAYMENTS ! ;
Office Holders' fees - | -
Agents/Valuers fees - -
AgentsiValuers disbursements - 1 - } -
Legal fees - T
Legal disbursements - - -
Storage costs - -
Statutory Advertising - - -
Bank charges 2500 . -, 25 00
Insurance of assets - -
2500 | - 25 00
i f
BALANCE (Rece ipts less Payments) 10,847 57 T Haaar 57
; 1
Represented by
Current account - non interest beanng -
Talent management divsion account - non interest beanng
US Dollar account  non inferest beanng 18 847 57
Eure account - nen interest beanng -
Box:ng Euro account - non interest beanng -
VAT payable -
VAT recenable -
VAT Control Account -
TOTAL CASH IN HAND 18,847 57

Simon Harns
Joint Admimistrator
05 April 2016

Note
1 Beneficiary of certain boxing funds to be detenmuned - cash at bank may be subject to third party claims
2 Third party funds - Beneficiary talent management claimants
3 Therd parly funds - Beneficiary falent management claimants
4 Ameunt relates to a post-appontment credit m the Company bank account which may relate Lo a Kentaro AG receipt
5 Amount includes costs covered by the Swedish quidator for ws# o storage facility to go though company records of Kentaro AB who they are appanted over
& Profit share commission may increase  Mmmmum amounts payable detaded only in estmated Statement of Affairs




™ - &

Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 Apnl 2016

Euro Funds
KENTARQ LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 10 OCTQOBER 2014 TO 8 MARCH 2016
. Esumateg
glgé'hs;e
P L 3o |
B &maie'g , 10-0ct-14 . 9 Sep 15, Total
Statement to to
SOAS s 08 Sep-15 68-Mar 16’
Note ‘fxif%:?‘ J;E ! € € €
RECEIPTS A
Compuler Equpment Ufiterain - - -
Furniture and Equipment 3 5@?&”@ - - Ei N
Cash al bank T2 706,919 4819333 - B 4g19333
Cash at bank - Boxing accounts 1 T o 65 954 60 - 65,954 60
Cash at bank - Talent Management Drusion (beneficiary to be determined) 2 }:#‘ fﬁjﬁfzy - -
Sundry Refund - Sky o mi‘% - -,
Talent Debtors (beneficiary to be determined) 3 fwﬁ&aun - - i \ .
Trade Debtors « yUngertain 1,800 00 - o 1,800 00
Boxing Debtors {benefictary to be determined) L”ag';‘”’}“ A - - -
Suspense Account 4 ToaE L - -y -
Contnbution to costs 5 , :;-{ e - . , .
Goodwill T - - -
Feotball Glub Contract - 1 - -
Foetball Club Contract profit share commission 6 ' a5ps8! - - -
Selter's Records eE -1 - - h -
Shares - Sports Holdings Lemted **§99f996ﬂ - - .
Match Agreement o %Efé“*‘m R - ( .
Subsidiary diudend . 3%%@9;‘1 - oy -
Intercompany debtors - Swedish AG subsidiary ,yn'cgrimﬁlg - -,
Intercompany deblors - Gemman AG subsidiary UicErtam - - -
Owerdrawn director's loan Uhceriain - - -
375,277 s 115,947 93 | & - 115,947 93
- Ll
PAYMENTS 3
Office Holders fees - -
Agents/Valuers fees - ' . -
Agents/Valuers disbursements - -
Legal fees - - -
Legal disbursements - } L -
Storage costs - ! - -
Statutary Advertising - - 1' -
Bank charges - BN B
Insurance of assets - + - L E -
N g B
L,
BALANCE {Receipis less Payments} 115,947 93 - Lf 11594793
\ ¥
Represented by
Current account - non interest beanng
Taleni management dision account - non interest beanng -
US Dallar account - non interest beanng .
Euro account - non interest beanng 49 993 33
Boxing Ewo account - non interest beanng 5 954 60
VAT payable -
VAT réconvalne -
VAT Control Account [ ——
TOTAL CASH IN HAND 115,947 93

Siman Harns
Joint Administrator
5 Apnil 2016

Note
1 Beneficiary of cerain boxing funds to be determned - cash at bank may be subject to thad party claims
2 Thed party funds - Beneficiary talent management claimants
3 Third party funds - Beneficiary talenl management clarmants
4 Ameunt relates Lo a post-appointmeni credit in the Company bank account winch may relate 1o a Kentaro AG receipt
§ Amount ncludes costs covered by the Swedish Irquidator for ustt to storage faciity to ge though company records of Kentaro AB whoe they are apponted over
& Profit share commission may increase Muwmum amounts payable detalled aoly tn estimated Statement of Affairs



Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 Apnl 2016

APPENDIX Il
AMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT RATES, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND NARRATIVE

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Time properly incurred on cases is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the tme Time
IS recorded in units of s1Ix miInutes each, so ten per hour The current hourly charge-out rates covering the
whole penod are cutlined below

The hourly charge-out rates used on this case are as follows Please note that the rates increased on 1
January 2016

Rate per hour Rate per hour

from 1 January to 31 December

Staff grade 2016 {£) 2015 (£)
Principal 510 490
Director 415 400
Senlor Manager 395 385
Manager 340 325
Assistant Manager 305 295
Sentor Administrator 255 245
Admmnistrator 195 185
Junior Admrnistrator 145 125

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Partners Limited

Disbursements policy

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attrnbutable expenses {(Category one disbursements) such
as third party travelling, postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of
the assignment Details of such disbursements are included later in this report

Indirect charges (Category two disbursements) are charged as follows

. Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
. Faxes/telephone/room hire £150 per annum
. Mileage 45 pence per mile

A summary of the disbursements incurred are as follows

CATEGORY 1 CATEGORY 2| "~ TOTALH PAIDTODATEl OUTSTANDING

Cost (£ , Cost ()l ~ Cost ()l Cost (£) Cost (£)

Insolv Fee 110 - 110 - 110
Management fee - 300 300 - 300
IT 38 - 38 - a8
Bonding 375 - 375 - 375
Subsistence 94 - g4 - 94
Travel 83 - 53 - 53
Postage - 870 670 - 670

L 6701 | 970 ] | 1,640 | | - 1 1,640 |




Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 April 2016

Narrative of time charged

A descriplion of the routme work undertaken in the Admiristration 1o date is as follows

Pre-appomntment

Liausing with Shakespere Martneau {formerly SGH Martineau LLP) in relation to prepaning the
Administration application documents to place the Company into Administration

Liaising with the Company'’s director

Assisting in the preparation of an estimated outcome statement

Review of contract documentation to determime the Company's assets

Review of Court documents prior to filing

Case planning for the appointment

Administration and Plannmg

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formaiities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insolv

Review and storage

Case hordereau

Case planning and adrmmstration

Preparation of estimated outcome statements

Liaising with the Company’s accountant

Liaising with the Company's solicitors

Liaising with HSBC regarding new adrministration bank accounts and currency accounts
Maintaining and managing the Administrators’ cashbook and bank account
Correspondence with the director regarding non-investigative matters

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Maintaiming creditor information on Insolv
Reviewing, and ad)judicating on If necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors
Dealing with ROT claims
> Correspondence with creditors regarding therr claims
¥ Correspondence with the landlord regarding items at the premises
Liaising with the secured creditor
» Correspondence with HSBC regarding amounts outstanding
» Filing a statement of satisfaction with the Registrar of Companies
Liaising with Bircham Dyson Bell LLP regardmng treatment of TMD funds and talent creditors
generally
» Telephone conversations and emails regarding legal advice on the talent bank account
» Rewview of writlen legal advice on wreatment of funds
» Correspondence regarding a response to the representative acting on behalf of the talent
credifors

Realisation of Assets

Liaising with the Company's pre-appomtment bankers to transfer balances held to the Administration
Debtor ledger

Reviewing company records to locate invoices outstanding

Generating a debtor schedule

Correspondence with all debtors to request payment of invoices

Ltasing with debtors by telephone, email and it wnling generafly

Reconciling amounts paid prior to appointment agamst debtors’ accounts

Liatsing with the director regarding his input into realising the outstanding amounts especially
where no contracts are held

Lizising with BBL regarding the boxing accounts and the correct beneficiary of any amounts
owed from boxing debtors

VVVYVYY

\4




Kentaro Limmted
Progress report
5 Apni 2016

Sale of assets

> Liaising with ES Group regarding valuation, offers received and the sale of office equipment

» Completing a sale of certain fumiture and equipment

» Attending the Company’s premises to oversee removal of items

> Preparing internal file notes on marketing tasks in relation to the saie of certain assets

» Liaising with HMRC regarding their interest in the proposed sale

» Liaising with the Football Association regarding the proposed sale of certain football
contracts

» Correspondence and meetings with the Purchaser's solicitors regarding the offer for the

purchase of certain assets
» Rewview of offer recerved
> Review and amendments to draft sale agreements
¥ Lmaising with Bird & Bird LLP regarding negobations of the sale and completton of sale
contract
Correspondence with the landiord
» General correspondence regarding surrender of the [ease
» Correspondence regarding the rent deposit
» Liarsing with the landlord in Switzerland regarding the Company server
Liaising with Rawlinson and Hunter, the Company's audttor regarding assets
» Rewew of statutory accounts and other supporting information
Liaising with Bird & Bird LLP regarding the treatment of boxing division funds
» Telephone conversations and emails regarding legal advice on the boxing bank accounts
> Rewview of wniten legal advice on treatment of funds \
¥ Correspondence regarding responses to the ultmate rnghts holders' solicitor

Statutory

Statutory form preparation

Dealing with statutory 1ssues required under the insolvency Act 19886, the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
the Statemenis of Insolvency Practice,

Filing documents with the Registrar of Companies and Court

Reporting to the members, creditors, employees and other stakeholders

investigations

Trading

Rewview and storage of books and records

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an Administrator may take against
a third party 1n order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Transcribing bank statements for analysts in excel format

Analysis of financial records

Review of directors questionnaires

Completion of internal investigation checklists

Completion and submission of D Report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skilis
Correspondence with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Day one attendance at site

Liaising with employees

Briefing staff and dealing with staff redundancies
Site close down



" ™

Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 Apnl 2016

APPENDIX IV
ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS SUMMARY

Pre Appomtment

PARTNER / DIRECTOR MANAGER QTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL
Hours Cost (£} Hours ] Cost {f) . Hours Cost [£)

367 15

Pre Appointment 47 10

[ 1920 9,408.00 [ a7 1 17,887 50 || 17 60 3,508.00 | [ £3 90 30,803 50 | | 36715 |

Post Appointment

Penod 9 September 2015 to 8 March 2016

PARTNER / DIRECTOR MANAGER OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL
5 ost (£) Hours f Cost (£} ] cest (£}

Administration & Planning
Case planmuing / motanng - 1] 34650 420 104200 519 138350 s
Cashiering 020 7900 4 60 121500 480 129400 259 58
Compliance / technical - -
General administration 020 77 00 1515 432275 15 35 439975 2865 63
- 130 502 50 23.95 6,579 75 2525 7,082.25 280 as
Creditors
Unsecured 240 117600 350 103350 590 220950 37349
Employees 030 BB 50 30 350 29500
Creditors committee L - -
249 1,176 00 380 112200 620 2,293.00 370 55
Investigations
Qther iwvestigation - 120 473900 120 473100 394 17
Praparing / submitting D Report - -
tegal action - - - -
- 120 473.00 120 473.00 39417
Realisation of Assets
Book debts -
Sale of business / assets az0 7700 630 187250 650 194950 29992
Other assets 030 88.50 030 B0 25500
020 7700 6.60 1 961 00 680 2,038.00 9971
Statutory
Statutory paperwork f form completion 010 3B 50 010 3850 385 00
Reporting to creditors - - - - - - -
010 3850 - 0w 3850 38500
TradIng
Close down -
- L

Total hours and cost [ 2.40 117600 ][ 2.80 109100][ 3435 966275 | 3955 oz 30164 |




Kentaro Limited
Progress report
5 April 2016

Cumulative summary

Adminlstration & Planning
Case pfanning / momtoring
Cashiening

Reporting

General adminestration

Creditors

Secured

Preferentcal
Unsecured
Employees
Creditor: commitiee

Investigations
Generat investigavion
D returns

Other invesugation
Legal action

Reallsation of Assets

Book debts

Sale of business f astats

Property freehold and leasehold
Retention of title

Other assets

Statutory

Statutory paperwerk / form completion
Filing documents with CH / Court
Reparting to creditors

Trading

Day one matters

Cngong trading admimstration
Close down

Total hours and cost

PARTWER / DIRECTOR OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL
Heurs Cost [E) Heurs | Casti£)
1850 648450 3530 6,601 50 5420 12 G36.00 281 a4
188 7500 B 5737 50 3130 621250 198 48
730 357700 .00 9218.00 134 15 2793875 167 a3 4133375 246.8
730 1577 00 46.30 16,777 50 19935 40,277 75 252,55 60 632.25 2397
140 3300 140 34300 245 00
220 27500 220 7500 125 0o
1060 5 194 00 12.40 427900 4780 77200 080 17 18500 24274
- 040 13000 5.5 401350 5% 418350 15998
- 070 227 50 070 2750 32500
1060 5,184 00 1350 462750 7690 1235350 101 00 117500 858
- B0 38000 5.20 115800 14 40 2800 29431
- 080 260 00 210 1,497 50 950 1.757 50 17753
450 220500 1460 505000 3g0 75100 29 2,006.00 349 61
a0 2205 00 23.40 839000 1930 3 406.50 720 14,001 50 296.64
500 2450 00 650 760850 54 20 8,584 00 66 10 13 642 50 206 39
3w 16 219 00 5190 20145 50 80 98600 125.80 2585150 36447
a7 343 00 - 070 34300 250 00
3050 14945 00 115 20 44§30 00 .00 209100 159 70 51,565 00 387 39
6930 33,957 00 120.00 67,584 00 10300 20,161 00 3230 121 70200 345 45
- 280 91690 5340 743700 56 20 B35300 148 63
- 140 24700 140 2700 176.43
540 2646 00 1730 573050 860 9264 00 6130 17 640 50 28777
5 40 7,645 00 2010 6,646.50 5340 16,548.00 11850 26 240 50 220.69
- 7350 243730 1500 2,715 00 2250 521250 23167
750 243750 15 00 2,775 00 2250 521250 23167
15 00 4,875 00 3000 5,550 00 45 00 10,475 00 211 67
{ 97 10 ar5m 00 J[ 23830 108,900.50 ][ 521 95 ste67s || ai7as 255 176.25 | | 27817 |




